directors or employee of China Complant and/or Complant Sugar and are considered to have a
material interest in the transactions contemplated under the Second Amendment Deed, they have
abstained from voting on the board resolution for approving the Second Amendment Deed and the
transaction contemplated thereunder. Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors has a material
interest in the Second Amendment Deed or should abstain from voting in respect of the relevant
board resolutions.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of the Second Amendment Deed, Complant Sugar is the holder of the Outstanding
Convertible Note with the principal amount of HK$533,700,000.

– 8 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately upon the full conversion of all the Outstanding Convertible Note
(assuming there being no other change in the share capital of the Company, save for the issue of
the Conversion Shares upon the full conversion of the Outstanding Convertible Note):

	 As at the date of 	 Upon full conversion of the
Shareholders	 this announcement	 Outstanding Convertible Note
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

China Complant (Note 1)	 800,000,000	 36.51	 800,000,000	 25.97
Complant Sugar (Note 2)	 300,000,000	 13.69	 1,189,500,000	 38.61
Other Shareholders	 1,091,180,000	 49.80	 1,091,180,000	 35.42

Total	 2,191,180,000	 100.00	 3,080,680,000	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of the State Council holds 100% in
State Development & Investment Corp., Ltd. which, in turn, holds 100% in China Complant which,
in turn, holds 30% in Complant Sugar. China Complant holds 800,000,000 Shares. Complant Sugar
charged the Outstanding Convertible Note to China Complant.

2.	 Complant Sugar holds 300,000,000 Shares and the Outstanding Convertible Note of principal
amount of HK$533,700,000 convertible into 889,500,000 Shares. Complant Sugar charged the
Outstanding Convertible Note to China Complant.